We are providing the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of earnings for informational purposes only. The unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated statements of earnings do not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial condition would
have been had the Transactions, the Credit Card Sale and the Chef's Catalog Disposition actually occurred on the dates assumed, nor do they
purport to project our results of operations for any future period or as of any future date. You should read the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information in conjunction with "Capitalization," "The Transactions," "Selected Historical Financial and Operating Data,"
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the audited and unaudited consolidated financial
statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

52

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form S-4

71

THE NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the Fiscal Year Ended July 30, 2005

Chef's Catalog Disposition Credit Card Sale Transactions

Historical Adjustments
Pro Forma

Subtotal Adjustments
Pro Forma

Subtotal Adjustments Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

Revenues $ 3,821,924 $ (13,929)(1)$ 3,807,995 $ � $ 3,807,995 $ � $ 3,807,995
Cost of goods sold
including buying and
occupancy costs 2,390,584 (10,206)(1) 2,380,378 � 2,380,378 44,422(3) 2,424,800
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 974,593 (4,746)(1) 969,847 � 969,847 (845)(4) 969,002
Income from credit
card operations, net (71,644) (71,644) 15,591(2) (56,053) (56,053)
Depreciation expense 107,687 (129)(1) 107,558 107,558 4,581(5) 112,139
Amortization of
intangible assets � � � � � 54,867(6) 54,867
Amortization of
favorable lease
commitments � � � � � 18,007(6) 18,007
Gain on sale of credit
card assets (6,170) (6,170) 6,170(2) � � �
Loss on disposition of
Chef's Catalog 15,348 (15,348)(1) � � � � �

Operating earnings 411,526 16,500 428,026 (21,761) 406,265 (121,032) 285,233
Interest expense 12,378 � 12,378 (5,243)(2) 7,135 224,975(8) 232,110

Earnings before
income taxes and
minority interest 399,148 16,500 415,648 (16,518) 399,130 (346,007) 53,123
Income taxes 146,487 6,468(9) 152,955 (6,475)(9) 146,480 (135,635)(9) 10,845

Earnings before
minority interests 252,661 10,032 262,693 (10,043) 252,650 (210,372) 42,278
Minority interest in net
earnings of
subsidiaries (3,837) � (3,837) � (3,837) � (3,837)

Net earnings $ 248,824 $ 10,032 $ 258,856 $ (10,043) $ 248,813 $ (210,372) $ 38,441

Other Financial
Data:
Ratio of earnings to
fixed charges 1.2x(10)

53

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form S-4

72

NEIMAN MARCUS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the Twenty-Six Weeks Ended January 28, 2006

Credit Card Sale Transactions

Historical Adjustments
Pro Forma

Subtotal Adjustments Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

Revenues $ 2,207,854 $ � $ 2,207,854 $ � $ 2,207,854
Cost of goods sold including buying and
occupancy costs 1,409,996 � 1,409,996 (37,183)(3) 1,372,813
Selling, general and administrative expenses 537,446 � 537,446 2,479(4) 539,925
Income from credit card operations, net (28,575) (4,031)(2) (32,606) � (32,606)
Depreciation expense 65,024 65,024 237(5) 65,261
Amortization of intangible assets 17,937 � 17,937 9,496(6) 27,433
Amortization of favorable lease commitments 5,887 � 5,887 3,117(6) 9,004
Transaction and other costs 23,544 � 23,544 (23,544)(7) �
Loss on disposition of Chef's Catalog � � � � �

Operating earnings 176,595 4,031 180,626 45,398 226,024
Interest expense 82,544 � 82,544 42,717(8) 125,261

Earnings before income taxes and minority
interest 94,051 4,031 98,082 2,681 100,763
Income taxes 35,445 1,588(9) 37,033 1,056(9) 38,089

Earnings before minority interests 58,606 2,443 61,049 1,625 62,674
Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries (560) � (560) � (560)

Net earnings $ 58,046 $ 2,443 $ 60,489 $ 1,625 $ 62,114

Other Financial Data:
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 1.7x(10)

54

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form S-4

73

NEIMAN MARCUS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the Twenty-Six Weeks Ended January 29, 2005

Chef's Catalog Disposition Credit Card Sale

Transactions

Pro Forma
Subtotal

Pro Forma
SubtotalHistorical Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)

Revenues $ 2,037,161 $ (13,929)(1)$ 2,023,232 $ � $ 2,023,232 $ � $ 2,023,232
Cost of goods sold including
buying and occupancy costs 1,266,861 (10,206)(1) 1,256,655 � 1,256,655 41,710(3) 1,298,365
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 507,037 (4,746)(1) 502,291 � 502,291 3,713(4) 506,004
Income from credit card
operations, net (33,384) � (33,384) 3,509(2) (29,875) � (29,875)
Depreciation expense 51,724 (129)(1) 51,595 51,595 2,291(5) 53,886
Amortization of intangible
assets � � � � � 27,433(6) 27,433
Amortization of favorable
lease commitments � � � � � 9,004(6) 9,004
Transaction and other costs � � � � � � �
Loss on disposition of Chef's
Catalog 15,348 (15,348)(1) � � � � �

Operating earnings 229,575 16,500 246,075 (3,509) 242,566 (84,151) 158,415
Interest expense 8,015 � 8,015 (2,534)(2) 5,481 108,393(8) 113,874

Earnings before income taxes
and minority interest 221,560 16,500 238,060 (975) 237,085 (192,544) 44,541
Income taxes 85,301 6,468(9) 91,769 (382)(9) 91,387 (75,477)(9) 15,910

Earnings before minority
interests 136,259 10,032 146,291 (593) 145,698 (117,067) 28,631
Minority interest in net
earnings of subsidiaries (1,556) � (1,556) � (1,556) � (1,556)

Net earnings $ 134,703 $ 10,032 $ 144,735 $ (593) $ 144,142 $ (117,067) $ 27,075

Other Financial Data:
Ratio of earnings to fixed
charges 1.3x(10)

55

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form S-4

74

THE NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings

(tables present dollars in millions)

(1)
To give pro forma effect to the Chef's Catalog Disposition as if it had occurred on August 1, 2004 as follows:

Year Ended
July 30,

2005
Twenty-Six Weeks Ended

January 29, 2005

Eliminate historical results of operations:
Sales $ 13.9 $ 13.9
Cost of goods sold including buying and occupancy costs $ 10.2 $ 10.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 4.7 $ 4.7